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GENERAL INFORMATION

These instructions inform you about the correct use throughout the life of the product: read 
and keep these instructions. The retailer must provide the instruction manual in the language 
of the country where the product is to be used.

USE
This equipment should be used only by trained and competent persons. Otherwise the user 
should be under the direct supervision of a trained and competent person. This notice will not 
teach you the techniques for climbing, alpinism and work at height or any other associated 
activity: you must have received qualified instruction before using this product. Climbing, 
and any other activity for which these products may be used, is inherently dangerous. The 
consequences of incorrect selection, misuse or poor maintenance of equipment could result 
in damage, serious injury or death. The user must be medically capable to control their own 
security and any possible emergency situations. For equipment intended for use in fall arrest 
systems, it is essential for safety that the anchor device or anchor point should always be 
positioned, and the work carried out in such way as to minimise both the potential for falls and 
the potential fall distance. The product should only be used as instructed and no alterations 
should be made to it. It may be used in conjunction with any appropriate items of suitable 
specification and according to the EN standards, with due consideration to the limitations of 
each individual piece of equipment. If possible this product should be treated as personal.

MAINTENANCE
Cleaning of the metallic parts: rinse in clean water and then dry. Temperature: Always keep 
this product below 50°C so as not to affect the performance of the product.
Chemicals: withdraw the product from service if it comes into contact with chemical reagents, 
solvents or fuels which could affect the performance of the product.

STORAGE
Store unpacked in a cool, dry, dark place away from heat sources, high humidity, sharp edges, 
corrosives or other possible causes of damage. 

RESPONSIBILITY
The company USANG, or the distributor, will not accept any responsibility for damage, 
injury or death resulting from misuse of or from modifications to a USANG product. It is the 
user’s responsibility at all times to ensure that he/she understands the correct and safe use 
of any equipment supplied by or from USANG, that he/she uses it only for the purposes for 
which it is designed and that he/she practises all proper safety procedures. Before using the 
equipment, take all necessary steps to familiarise yourself with rescue techniques should an 
emergency occur. You personally assume all the risks and responsibilities for your actions and 
decisions: if you are not able or not in a position to assume these, do not use this equipment.

1 YEAR GUARANTEE
This product is guaranteed for 1 year against any faults in materials or manufacture. Limitations 
of guarantee are: normal wear, modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, corrosion, damage 
due to accidents and negligence, uses for which this product is not designed.

SPECIFIC INFORMATION
This product is designed to be used in climbing, alpinism and rescue. The pulley is a device 
for reducing the friction of a loaded rope so that heavy loads can be more easily lifted or 
lowered (see Table A).
S-2122C / S-2122CB : Fixed-side double pulley with stainless steel sheaves for use on a 
cable or rope tyrolean (fig. 3 ). 
S-2122 : Fixed-side double pulley for use on rope tyrolean (fig. 3). 

USE
The choice of rope and suitable load are shown in Tables A and B. The pulley must be 
attached to a safe anchor. The rope must run in the groove of the pulley wheel (fig. 1). For 
the Big Double Pulley (S-2127) the 3 flanges must always be clipped (fig. 2). Some examples 
of pulley block are indicated in Table C. Humidity and cold temperatures may change the 
dynamic performance of this product but will have no influence on its resistance. The use of 
gloves is recommended while using pulleys.

INSPECTIONS
Check the wheel’s rotation before use. If after cleaning, the wheel does not turn freely, lubricate 
the axis of the wheel with a silicon lubricator.
Note: Cleaning and lubrication is recommended after every use in 
a marine environment. If, after oiling, the defect persists, the pulley must be taken out of use.

REVISION
In addition to the normal inspection required before, during and after each use, this product 
should be inspected by a competent person annually; the recording of this check should be 
done on the life sheet of the pulley. Preserve the legibility of the product’s markings. If any of 
the following defects are present, the pulley should be withdrawn from service immediately:

 – Malfunction or slackening of the wheel on the axle,
 – Cracks on metallic parts
 – Permanent deformation of a metallic part
 – Deep corrosion (that do not disappear after a light rubbing with glass paper)
 – Wheel’s use causes a detectable reduction of the groove in the pulley wheel. Do not 

continue to use a product after a major fall because damage may have occurred, even 
if no external signs are visible.

MARKING
Conformity marking according to the European directive 89/686 (Reference  
standard EN 12278).

Production batch code and year of manufacture. XX year of manufacture, YY 
= batch N°. 

Read the instructions for use.

LIFETIME
The lifetime is unlimited, unless any defect appears and provided that periodical check-ups 
are made at least once every 12 months and the results are recorded in the life sheet of the 
product. The following factors can reduce the lifetime of the product: intense use, damage 
to components of the product, contact with chemical substances, high temperatures, tears 
and abrasions, violent impacts, failure to maintain as recommended. When suspect that the 
product is no more safety and reliable, please contact USANG or the distributor.

SV
ALLMÄN INFORMATION

Bruksanvisningen förklarar hur produkten skall användas under sin livstid: läs och spara 
dessa instruktioner. Återförsäljaren skall förse en instruktionsmanual på det språk i vars 
land produkten skall användas. 

ANVÄNDNING
Denna utrustning får endast användas av en person som har utbildning på produkten. 
Manualen kommer inte att beskriva metod och teknik för klättring, alpine, arbete på hög höjd 
eller andra liknande aktiviteter. Användaren måste ha genomgått utbildning innan brukning av 
produkten. Klättring eller andra liknande aktiviteter där produkten kan användas är generellt 
sätt riskfyllda. Följderna av inkorrekt val, användning eller dåligt underhåll kan leda till 
seriösa skador eller dödsfall. Användaren måste vara medicinskt kapabel att hantera sin 
egen säkerhet samt eventuella nödsituationer. För användning av utrustningen i falldämpande 
system är det väsentligt att förankringspunkten alltid är positionerad och att arbetet utförs 
på ett sätt som minimerar risken för fall samt den potentiella falldistansen. Utrustningen får 
endast användas enligt instruktionerna och inga förändringar får göras. Den får användas i 

förening med lämpliga produkter med passande specifikation och enligt EU-standard med 
reservation för varje individuell produkts begränsningar.  Om möjligt skall produkten användas 
som en personlig utrustning. 

UNDERHÅLL
Rengöring av de metalliska delarna: Skölj i rent vatten och torka. Temperatur: För bevaring av 
produktens prestanda skall den alltid förvaras i en miljö på under 50°C. Kemikalier: Använd 
ej produkten om den kommer i kontakt med reaktionsmedel, lösningsmedel eller drivmedel 
som kan påverka produktens prestanda. 

FÖRVARING
Förvara uppackad produkt i en sval och mörk miljö. Undvik värmekällor, hög luftfuktighet, 
skarpa kanter, frätande ämnen eller andra skadliga ämnen. 

ANSVAR
Företaget USANG eller dess distributör tar inte ansvar för skador, olyckor eller dödsfall som 
orsakats av felanvändning och/eller modifieringar av en USANG-produkt. Det är användarens 
ansvar att vid alla tillfällen försäkra sig om att han/hon förstår hur produkten från USANG 
skall användas på ett korrekt och säkert sätt. Att han/hon endast använder produkten för de 
ändamål för vilka den är utformad samt följer alla säkerhetsprocedurer på ett korrekt sätt.  
Innan produkten används bör användaren vidta alla nödvändiga åtgärder för att bekanta sig 
med diverse räddningstekniker om en nödsituation uppstår. Användaren tar själv ansvar för 
sina egna handlingar och beslut. Om han/hon inte kan eller är i stånd att anta dessa skall 
utrustningen ej användas. 

1 ÅRS GARANTI
Denna produkt har ett års garanti mot material- eller konstruktionsfel. Garantins begränsningar 
är: normal förslitning, modifikationer eller förändringar, inkorrekt förvaring, frätande, skada på 
grund av olycka eller försummelse, användning av produkten till ändamål den ej är avsedd för. 

SPECIFIK INFORMATION
Denna produkt är designad för användning i klättring, alpine eller räddning. brythjulet/
blocket används för att reducera friktionen av ett rep så att tunga laster mer enkelt kan lyftas 
eller sänkas. (Se tabell A)

S-2122C / S-2122CB: Dubbelt brythjul/block med rostfritt stål för användning på kabel 
eller rep av Tyrol (fig. 3 ). 

S-2122 : Dubbelt brythjul/block för användning på rep av Tyrol (fig. 3). 

ANVÄNDNING
Valet av rep och lämplig belastning visas i tabell A och B. Blocket måste vara fäst till en säker 
förankring. Repet måste löpa i brythjulets skåra (fig. 1).  För de större dubbla brythjulen/
blocken (S-2127) måste samtliga 3 öppningarna vara iklippta (fig. 2).  Några exempel på 
brythjul/block är indikerade i tabell C. Hög luftfuktighet och låga temperaturer kan påverka 
produktens dynamiska förmåga men har inte någon påverkan på dess motståndsförmåga. 
Handskar rekommenderas vid användning av brythjul/block.

INSPEKTIONER
Kontrollera hjulets rotation innan användning. Om efter rengöring inte hjulet roterar fritt skall 
axelhjulet smörjas med Silicon.  

OBS! Rengöring och smörjning är rekommenderat efter varje användning i marina miljöer. 
Om efter smörjning problemet kvarstår skall brythjulet/blocket tas ur bruk.  

REVISION
Utöver den normala inspektionen som görs före, under och efter varje användning skall 
produkten årligen inspekteras av en kompetent person; kontrollen skall dokumenteras på 
blockets livspapper. Läsbarheten av produktens märkningar skall bevaras. Om några av 
följande defekter förekommer skall produkten tas ur service omedelbart. 

 – Funktionsfel eller slakning av axelns hjul. 
 – Sprickor i de metalliska delarna.
 – Permanent deformation av de metalliska delarna. 
 – Djup korrasion (som ej försvinner vid lätt skrubb med glasspapper)
 – Hjulets användning orsakar en noterbar reduktion av hjulets skåra. Fortsätt ej använda 

produkten om den har blivit utsatt för ett kraftigt fall. Skador kan ha uppstått trots inga 
externa skador är synliga. 

MÄRKNING
Märkning för överenstämmelse I enlighet med det Europeiska direktivet 89/686 
(referens standard EN 12278).

Produktionsnummer och produktionsår, XX = tillverkningsår, YY = Produktions-
nummer N°. 

Läs användningsinstruktionerna. 

LIVSLÄNGD
Produktens livslängd är obegränsad såvida inte någon defekt uppstår och att den periodiska 
kontrollen görs minst en gång var 12:e månad samt att resultaten dokumenteras i produktens 
livspapper. Följande faktorer kan minska produktens livslängd: intensiv användning, skador på 
produktens komponenter, kontakt med kemiska ämnen, höga temperaturer, sprickor och nötning, 
våldsamma kollisioner, misslyckande att underhålla som rekommenderad. När misstanke finns 
att produkten inte längre är säker att använda vänligen kontakta USANG eller distrubutören. 

NO
GENERELL INFORMASJON

Bruksanvisningen forklarer korrekt bruk av produktet i hele dets levetid: Les og ta godt vare 
på denne bruksanvisningen. Forhandleren må levere bruksanvisningen på språket i landet 
der produktet skal brukes.

BRUK
Dette utstyret må kun brukes av personer med nødvendig opplæring og kompetanse. Hvis ikke 
må brukeren være under direkte tilsyn av en person med nødvendig opplæring og kompetanse. 
Denne bruksanvisningen lærer deg ikke teknikker for oppstigning, fjellklatring og arbeid i 
høyder eller annen tilhørende aktivitet: Du må ha fått kvalifisert opplæring før du bruker dette 
produktet. Klatring og alle andre aktiviteter disse produktene kan brukes til er i seg selv farlig. 
Følgene av feil valg, bruk eller mangelfullt vedlikehold av utstyr kan føre til materiell skade, 
alvorlig personskade eller død.  Brukeren må være i fysisk stand til å kontrollere sin egen 
sikkerhet og mulige nødssituasjoner. For utstyr som er ment til bruk i fallsikringssystemer 
må forankringsenheten eller forankringspunktet plasseres og arbeidet utføres på en slik måte 
at faren for fall og den potensielle fall-lengden minimeres. Produktet skal kun brukes som 
angitt, og det må ikke modifiseres. Det kan brukes sammen med annet egnet utstyr med de 
rette spesifikasjonene og i henhold til EN-standarder når man tar hensyn til begrensningene 
for hvert enkelt element. Dette produktet bør om mulig betraktes som personlig utstyr.

VEDLIKEHOLD
Rengjøring av metalldeler: Skyll med kaldt vann og tørk. Temperatur: Oppbevar til enhver tid 
dette produktet under 50 °C slik at yteevnen ikke påvirkes.

Kjemikalier: Produktet må tas ut av bruk dersom det kommer i kontakt med kjemiske reaks-
jonsmidler, løsemidler eller drivstoff som kan påvirke produktets yteevne.

OPPBEVARING
Oppbevares uemballert på et svalt, tørt, mørkt sted – beskyttet mot varmekilder, høy luftfuktighet, 
skarpe kanter, korroderende midler eller andre mulige årsaker til skade. 

ANSVAR
Firma USANG eller distributøren påtar seg ikke noe ansvar for materiell skade, personskade 
eller død som følge av feilaktig bruk eller modifikasjoner av et USANG-produkt. Det er til 
enhver tid brukerens ansvar å sørge for at han/hun forstår korrekt og sikker bruk av alt utstyr 
som leveres av eller via USANG, at han/hun utelukkende bruker det til det formål det er lagd 

for, og at han/hun følger alle relevante sikkerhetsprosedyrer. Før utstyret tas i bruk må du 
gjøre alt som er nødvendig for å gjøre deg kjent med redningsteknikker i tilfelle det skulle 
oppstå en nødssituasjon. Du er personlig ansvarlig for all risiko ved, og ansvar knyttet til, 
dine handlinger og avgjørelser: Ikke bruk dette utstyret hvis du ikke er i stand eller stilling 
til å ta dette ansvaret.

1 ÅRS GARANTI
Dette produktet er garantert i 1 år mot eventuelle material- og/eller produksjonsfeil. Garantibe-
grensninger: Normal slitasje, modifikasjoner eller endringer, feilaktig oppbevaring, korrosjon, 
skade som følge av ulykker og vanskjøtsel, bruk som dette produktet ikke er konstruert for.

SPESIFIKK INFORMASJON
Dette produktet er konstruert til bruk ved oppstigning, fjellklatring og berging. Taljen skal 
redusere friksjonen til et belastet tau slik at blir lettere å løfte eller senke tung last (se Tabell A).

S-2122C / S-2122CB: Dobbeltalje med faste sideplater, med ruller av rustfritt stål til bruk 
med kabel eller tyrolertau (fig. 3). 

S-2122: Dobbeltalje med faste sider til bruk med tyrolertau (fig. 3). 

BRUK
Valg av tau og egnet belastning er vist i Tabell A og B. Taljen må være festet til et sikkert 
forankringspunkt. Tauet må løpe i taljehjulets spor (fig. 1). For stor dobbeltalje (S-2127) må 
de 3 flensene alltid være hektet fast (fig. 2). Tabell C viser noen eksempler på taljer. Fuktighet 
og lave temperaturer kan endre den dynamiske yteevnen til dette produktet, men det vil ikke 
påvirke bestandigheten. Vi anbefaler at man bruker hansker når man bruker taljer.

KONTROLLER
Kontroller at hjulet roterer fritt før bruk. Dersom hjulet ikke roterer fritt etter rengjøring, må 
hjulakselen smøres med silikonsmøremiddel.

Merk: Rengjøring og smøring anbefales etter hver gangs bruk i marine omgivelser. Hvis feilen 
vedvarer etter smøring må taljen ikke brukes.

REVISJON
I tillegg til vanlig kontroll før, under og etter hver gangs bruk skal dette produktet kontrolleres 
årlig av en kompetent person, og denne kontrollen skal registreres på taljens inspeksjons-
skjema. Påse at alle merker på produktet er lesbare. Hvis noen av følgende feil foreligger, 
skal taljen tas ut av bruk omgående:

 – teknisk feil eller slark i hjulet på akselen
 – Sprekker i metalldeler
 – permanent deformering av en metalldel
 – Dyp korrosjon (forsvinner ikke etter lett pussing med glasspapir)
 – ruken av hjulet gir en merkbar reduksjon av sporet i taljehjulet. Ikke fortsett å bruke et 

produkt etter et større fall, ettersom det kan ha oppstått skade selv om det ikke er noen 
synlige ytre tegn til det.

MERKING
Merking før samsvar med EU-direktiv 89/686  
(Referansestandard EN 12278).

Produksjonspartikode og produksjonsår.  
XX = produksjonsår, YY = serienummer N°

Les bruksanvisningen før bruk.

LEVETID
Levetiden er ubegrenset, med mindre det oppstår en funksjonsfeil og forutsatt at periodiske 
kontroller gjennomføres minst én gang per år og resultatet av kontrollene registreres på 
produktets kontrollskjema. Følgende faktorer kan redusere produktets levetid: intens bruk, 
skade på produktets komponenter, kontakt med kjemiske stoffer, høy temperatur, slitasje og 
avslitning, stor støtbelastning, manglende anbefalt vedlikehold. Ved mistanke om at produktet 
ikke lenger er trygt og pålitelig, ta kontakt med USANG eller distributøren.

FI
YLEISTÄ
Näissä ohjeissa kerrotaan tuotteen turvallisesta käytöstä sen koko elinkaaren ajan: lue ohjeet ja 
säilytä ne. Jälleenmyyjän on toimitettava ohjeet tuotteen käyttömaan mukaisena kieliversiona.

KÄYTTÖ
Välineen käyttäjällä on oltava aina riittävä koulutus tai asiantuntemus, tai hänen on oltava 
käytön aikana suoraan koulutetun tai muuten asiantuntevan henkilön ohjauksessa. Näissä 
ohjeissa ei opeteta kiipeilyssä, vuorikiipeilyssä, korkealla tapahtuvassa työskentelyssä tai 
muissa vastaavissa tehtävissä tarvittavia tekniikoita. Kyseiset tekniikat on opeteltava ennen 
tuotteen käytön aloittamista. Kiipeäminen ja muut tehtävät, joissa tuotetta voidaan käyttää, 
ovat vaarallisiksi katsottavia toimia. Tuotteen virheellinen valinta, käyttö tai kunnossapito voi 
johtaa materiaalivaurioihin, vakaviin henkilövahinkoihin tai kuolemaan.  Käyttäjän on pystyttävä 
terveytensä puolesta varmistamaan oma turvallisuutensa sekä hallitsemaan mahdolliset hätä-
tilanteet. Välineen käyttäminen putoamissuojainjärjestelmässä edellyttää ankkurointilaitteen 
tai -pisteen sijoittamista ja työn suorittamista siten, että sekä putoamisriski että mahdollinen 
putoamismatka ovat niin pienet kuin mahdollista. Tuotetta tulee käyttää vain ohjeiden mu-
kaisesti, eikä sitä saa muuttaa. Sitä voidaan käyttää kaikkien ominaisuuksiltaan sopivien ja 
EN-standardeja vastaavien välineiden kanssa, kuitenkin kunkin yksittäisen osan rajoitukset 
huomioon ottaen. Tätä tuotetta tulee mahdollisuuksien mukaan käsitellä henkilönsuojaimena.

KUNNOSSAPITO
Metalliosien puhdistaminen: huuhtele puhtaalla vedellä ja kuivaa. Lämpötila: Lämpötilan on 
aina oltava alle 50 °C, sillä muuten tuotteen suorituskyky voi heikentyä.

Kemikaalit: tuote on poistettava käytöstä, mikäli se altistuu kemiallisille reagenssiaineille, 
liuottimille tai polttoaineille, jotka voivat heikentää sen suorituskykyä.

SÄILYTYS
Säilytä tuote pakkaamattomana viileässä, kuivassa ja valottomassa paikassa, joka ei ole liian 
kostea ja jossa ei ole lämmönlähteitä, teräviä reunoja, syövyttäviä aineita tai muita tuotetta 
mahdollisesti vahingoittavia tekijöitä. 

KÄYTTÄJÄN VASTUU
Valmistaja USANG tai tuotteen toimittaja ei vastaa vaurioista, henkilövahingoista tai kuole-
mantapauksista, joiden syynä on USANG-tuotteen virheellinen käyttö tai siihen tehty muutos. 
Käyttäjän vastuulla on varmistua aina, että hän on ymmärtänyt, kuinka USANGin myymiä tai 
toimittamia tuotteita käytetään oikein ja turvallisesti. Käyttäjä vastaa myös tuotteen käyttämisestä 
ainoastaan sille suunniteltuun käyttötarkoitukseen sekä kaikkien tarvittavien turvatoimenpiteiden 
suorittamisesta. Ennen välineen käyttöä käyttäjän on perehdyttävä kaikin tarvittavin tavoin 
pelastustekniikkoihin hätätilanteiden varalta. Käyttäjän on arvioitava itse kaikkien tekemiensä 
toimenpiteiden ja päätösten riskit ja vaikutukset: mikäli hän ei kykene siihen tai hänellä ei ole 
siihen oikeutta, hän ei saa käyttää tätä välinettä.

1 VUODEN TAKUU
Tällä tuotteella on 1 vuoden materiaali- ja valmistusvirhetakuu. Takuun rajoitukset: normaali 
kuluminen, tuotteeseen tehdyt muutokset ja muunnokset, virheellinen säilyttäminen, korroosio, 
vahingoista tai laiminlyönneistä aiheutuneet vauriot, tuotteen käyttäminen muuhun kuin sille 
suunniteltuun tarkoitukseen.

ERITYISTÄ
Tuote on suunniteltu kiipeämiseen, vuorikiipeämiseen ja pelastustehtäviin. Turvakela on laite, 
joka vähentää kuormitetun köyden kitkaa ja helpottaa siten raskaiden kuormien nostamista 
tai laskemista (ks. taulukko A).

S-2122C/S-2122CB: Kiinteäseinäinen ruostumattomilla teräsrullilla varustettu kaksoisturvakela 
vaijerille tai köydelle (tyrolean) (kuva 3). 

S-2122: Kiinteäseinäinen kaksoisturvakela köydelle (tyrolean) (kuva 3). 

KÄYTTÖ
Köyden ja kuorman valinta on esitetty taulukoissa A ja B. Turvakela on yhdistettävä pitävään 
ankkuriin. Köyden on kuljettava kelarullan urassa (kuva 1). Suuren kaksoisturvakelan (S-
2127) kolmen laipan on oltava aina kiinnitettynä (kuva 2). Taulukossa C on esitetty joitakin 
esimerkkejä väkipyörän käytöstä. Kosteus ja alhaiset lämpötilat voivat vaikuttaa tuotteen 
dynaamiseen suorituskykyyn, mutta ne eivät heikennä sen lujuutta. Suosittelemme käsineiden 
käyttämistä turvakelaa käytettäessä.

TARKASTAMINEN
Tarkasta kelan pyöriminen ennen käyttöä. Mikäli kela ei liiku puhdistamisen jälkeen esteettä, 
voitele sen akseli silikonivoiteluaineella.

Huom! Merellä puhdistus ja voitelu on syytä tehdä jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen. Mikäli toiminta 
ei palaudu öljyämisen jälkeen normaaliksi, kela on poistettava käytöstä.

MÄÄRÄAIKAISTARKASTUS
Edellä mainitun ennen käyttöä, käytön aikana ja sen jälkeen tehtävän normaalin tarkastuksen 
lisäksi tuote on toimitettava asiantuntevan henkilön perusteelliseen tarkastukseen kerran 
vuodessa. Tarkastuksen tulokset on kirjattava turvakelan tarkastuspöytäkirjaan. Tuotteen 
merkinnät on pidettävä lukukelpoisina. Mikäli turvakelassa havaitaan jokin seuraavista vioista, 
se on poistettava käytöstä välittömästi:

 – Toimintahäiriö tai kelan väljyys akselissa.
 –  Halkeamat metalliosissa.
 –  Metalliosan pysyvä vääntyminen.
 –  Voimakas korroosio, joka ei häviä kevyellä hiomapaperihionnalla.
 – Käyttö vähentää selvästi turvakelan uran ainevahvuutta. Älä jatka tuotteen käyttöä merkitt-

ävän putoamisen jälkeen, sillä tuote voi olla vaurioitunut näennäisestä eheydestä huolimatta.

MERKINNÄT
Hyväksytty direktiivin 89/686/ETY mukaan  
(viitestandardi EN 12278).

Tuotantoerän koodi ja valmistusvuosi.  
XX = valmistusvuosi, YY = Tuotantoerän koodi

Eränro Lue käyttöohjeet.

KÄYTTÖIKÄ
Tuotteen käyttöikä on rajaton sillä edellytyksellä, ettei tuote vaurioidu ja että se tarkastetaan 
säännöllisesti 12 kuukauden välein ja tarkastuksen tulokset kirjataan tuotteen tarkastuspöytäkir-
jaan. Seuraavat tekijät voivat lyhentää tuotteen käyttöikää: usein toistuva käyttö, komponenttien 
vaurioituminen, altistuminen kemikaaleille, kuumuudelle, kulumiselle tai hankautumiselle, 
voimakkaat iskut, suositetun kunnossapidon laiminlyöminen. Mikäli epäilet, että tuotteen 
turvallisuus ja luotettavuus ovat heikentyneet, ota yhteyttä USANGiin tai jälleenmyyjään.

DK
GENERELLE OPLYSNINGER
Denne brugervejledning beskriver den korrekte brug af produktet i hele dets levetid: Læs og 
gem denne brugervejledning. Forhandleren skal udlevere brugervejledningen på sproget i 
det land, hvor produktet skal anvendes.

ANVENDELSE
Dette udstyr må kun anvendes af uddannede og kompetente personer. Alternativt skal brugeren 
være under direkte opsyn af en uddannet og kompetent person. Denne vejledning har ikke til 
formål at lære dig teknikkerne til klatring, bjergbestigning og arbejde i højden eller lignende 
aktiviteter. Du skal have modtaget kvalificeret instruktion, inden du benytter dette produkt. 
Klatring og enhver anden aktivitet, som dette produkt kan anvendes til, er farlig af natur. 
Konsekvenserne af forkert valg, brug eller vedligeholdelse af udstyr kan være tingskade, 
alvorlig personskade eller dødsfald.  Brugerens helbredstilstand skal være tilstrækkelig god 
til, at vedkommende kan varetage sin egen sikkerhed og håndtere eventuelle nødsituationer. 
Når det gælder udstyr, der er beregnet til brug i faldsikringssystemer, er det afgørende for 
sikkerheden, at forankringsanordningen eller forankringspunktet altid er placeret således, 
og at arbejdet altid udføres på en sådan måde, at såvel risikoen for fald som den potentielle 
faldafstand minimeres. Produktet må kun anvendes som beskrevet, og der må ikke foretages 
nogen ændringer af det. Det må bruges sammen med relevant udstyr med egnede specifikationer 
og i overensstemmelse med EN-standarderne under hensyntagen til hver enkelt komponents 
begrænsninger. Hvis det er muligt, skal dette produkt behandles som personligt.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Rengøring af metaldele: Vaskes med rent vand og tørres. Temperatur: Hold altid produktet 
under 50 °C for ikke at påvirke dets ydelse eller funktion. 

Kemikalier: Tag produktet ud af brug, hvis det kommer i kontakt med kemiske stoffer, opløsninger 
eller brændstof, som vil kunne påvirke produktets ydeevne eller funktion.

OPBEVARING
Udstyret skal opbevares i udpakket tilstand på et køligt, tørt og mørkt sted på afstand af varmekil-
der, høj luftfugtighed, skarpe kanter, ætsende stoffer og andre potentielle kilder til beskadigelse. 

ANSVAR
Firmaet USANG eller forhandleren kan ikke gøres ansvarlig for tingskade, personskade eller 
dødsfald, der er forårsaget af forkert brug eller skyldes modificering af et USANG-produkt. 
Det er brugerens ansvar til enhver tid at sikre, at vedkommende forstår, hvordan udstyr, der 
leveres af eller fra USANG, anvendes på en korrekt og sikker måde, at vedkommende kun 
anvender udstyret til de formål, det er beregnet til, og at vedkommende overholder alle de 
korrekte sikkerhedsprocedurer. Før udstyret tages i brug, skal du træffe alle nødvendige 
foranstaltninger for at gøre dig fortrolig med redningsteknikker i tilfælde af en nødsituation. 
Du bærer personligt alle risici og alt ansvar for dine handlinger og beslutninger. Hvis du ikke 
er i stand til dette, skal du ikke benytte dette udstyr.

1 ÅRS GARANTI
Dette produkt har en garanti på 1 år på alle materiale- og fabrikationsfejl. Garantien dækker dog 
ikke: normal slitage, modificeringer eller ændringer, ukorrekt opbevaring, korrosion, skade som 
følge af ulykker og forsømmelighed samt anvendelser, som produktet ikke er konstrueret til.

SPECIFIKKE OPLYSNINGER
Dette produkt er konstrueret til brug ved klatring, bjergbestigning og redning. Blokken er 
en anordning til at reducere friktionen på et belastet reb, så tunge laster er lettere at løfte 
eller sænke (se tabel A).

S-2122C / S-2122CB: Dobbeltblok med faste gavle og rustfri stålskiver til brug på et kabel 
eller en tyrolertravers (fig. 3). 

S-2122: Dobbeltblok med faste gavle til brug på en tyrolertravers (fig. 3). A

NVENDELSE
Valget af reb og passende belastning er vist i tabel A og B. Blokken skal være fastgjort til et 
sikkert anker. Rebet skal køre i sporet i skiven (fig. 1). Ved den store dobbeltblok (S-2127) 
skal de tre flanger altid klippes af (fig. 2). I tabel C vises nogle eksempler på taljeblokke. 
Fugtighed og lave temperaturer kan ændre dette produkts dynamiske ydeevne, men påvirker 
ikke dets modstandsdygtighed. Det anbefales at bruge handsker ved arbejde med blokke.

EFTERSYN
Kontrollér før brug, at skiven kan køre rundt. Hvis skiven ikke roterer frit efter rengøring, skal 
skivens aksel smøres med et silikonebaseret smøremiddel.

Bemærk! Det anbefales at rengøre og smøre produktet efter hver brug i marine miljøer. Hvis 
fejlen ikke afhjælpes ved smøring, skal blokken tages ud af brug.

INSPEKTION
Ud over det normale eftersyn, der er påkrævet før, under og efter hver anvendelse, skal produktet 
inspiceres af en kompetent person én gang om året. Registrering af denne inspektion skal ske 
på det registreringskort, der hører til blokken. Sørg for at bevare produktets mærkater læsbare. 

Hvis en af følgende defekter registreres, skal blokken straks tages ud af brug:

 – Fejlfunktion eller hvis skiven sidder løst på akslen.
 – Revner i metaldele.
 – Permanent deformation af en metaldel.
 – Dyb korrosion (som ikke forsvinder, når produktet gnides let med et stykke glaspapir).
 – Brug af blokken forårsager en påviselig reduktion af sporet i skiven. Fortsæt aldrig med 

at bruge et produkt efter et voldsomt fald, fordi der kan være opstået skader, også selvom 
der ikke er udvendige tegn på dette.

MÆRKNING
Overensstemmelsesmærkning i henhold til Rådets direktiv 89/686 (referen-
cestandard EN 12278).

Produktionsbatchkode og produktionsår.  
XX = produktionsår, YY = batch-nr. 

Læs brugervejledningen.

LEVETID
Levetiden er ubegrænset, medmindre der opstår en defekt, og forudsat at der udføres 
regelmæssige kontroller mindst for hver 12 måneder, og resultaterne noteres på produktets 
registreringskort. Følgende faktorer kan forkorte produktets levetid: intensiv brug, skade på 
produktets komponenter, kontakt med kemiske stoffer, høje temperaturer, rivning og skrabning, 
voldsomme slag, undladelse af anbefalet vedligeholdelse. Hvis du har mistanke om, at produktet 
ikke længere er sikkert og pålideligt at bruge, skal du straks kontakte USANG eller forhandleren.

EE
ÜLDTEAVE
Juhendis on kirjas juhised toote nõuetekohaseks kasutamiseks toote kasutusea lõpuni: lugege 
juhend läbi ja hoidke see alles. Edasimüüja peab tootega kaasa andma kasutusjuhendi, mis 
on toote kasutamise asukohariigi keeles.

KASUTAMINE
Seadet peaksid kasutama ainult vastava väljaõppe ja oskustega inimesed. Muul juhul peab 
kasutaja olema vastava väljaõppe ja oskustega inimese vahetu järelevalve all. Selles juhendis 
ei õpetata ronimise, alpinismi, kõrgustes töötamise ega ühegi sarnase tegevuse tehnikaid. 
Vastav nõuetekohane koolitus tuleb läbida enne toote kasutamist. Ronimine ja muud tegevused, 
mille jaoks seda toodet võib kasutada, on olemuslikult ohtlikud. Vale seadme valimine, valed 
kasutamisvõtted või puudulik hooldamine võivad lõppeda seadme kahjustumise, raskete 
kehavigastuste või surmaga.  Kasutaja tervislik seisund peab võimaldama kasutajal oma 
turvalisust tagada ja avariiolukordades toime tulla. Kukkumise tõkestamise süsteemides 
kasutatava varustuse puhul on turvalisuse tagamiseks oluline, et ankurdusseadme või -punkti 
asukoha valimisel ja töö teostamisel lähtutakse minimaalse kukkumisohu ja -kauguse tagamisest. 
Toodet tohib kasutada ainult vastavalt juhistele ja selle igasugune muutmine on lubamatu. 
Seda võib kasutada koos iga asjakohase seadmega, mis on sobiva spetsifikatsiooniga ja vastab 
Euroopa standarditele, järgides igale üksikule seadmele kehtestatud piiranguid. Võimaluse 
korral tuleb seda toodet hoida isiklikus kasutuses.

HOOLDAMINE
Metalldetailide puhastamine: loputage puhta veega ja kuivatage. Temperatuur: selleks, et toote 
omadused ei muutuks, tuleks seda hoida temperatuuril alla 50 °C.

Kemikaalid: kui toode puutub kokku keemiliste reagentide, lahustite või kütusega, mis võivad 
muuta toote omadusi, tuleb toode kasutusest kõrvaldada.

HOIUSTAMINE
Hoiustage pakendist lahti võetuna jahedas, kuivas, pimedas kohas, eemal soojusallikatest, suurest 
niiskusest, teravatest servadest, söövitavatest ainetest või muudest võimalikest kahjustajatest. 

VASTUTUS
Ettevõte USANG ega edasimüüja ei vastuta kahjustuste, vigastuste ega surmajuhtumite eest, 
mis on põhjustatud USANGi toote valedest kasutusvõtetest või muutmisest. Kasutaja vastutab 
alati ise selle eest, et oskab USANGi või USANG-i edasimüüjate tarnitud seadet õigesti ja 
ohutult kasutada, kasutab seadet ainult ettenähtud otstarbel ja rakendab kõiki ettenähtud 
ohutusmeetmeid. Veenduge enne seadme kasutamist, et valdate päästemeetodeid võimaliku 
hädaolukorra tarbeks. Vastutate alati ise oma tegevuse ja otsustega kaasnevate ohtude eest. 
Kui te ei ole võimeline vastutama, ärge kasutage seadet.

AASTANE GARANTII
Tootel on üheaastane materjali- ja tootmisvigade puudumise garantii. Garantii erandid on: 
tavapärane kulumine, muudatused või parandused, valed hoiustamisvõtted, korrosioon, 
õnnetustest ja hooletusest tingitud kahjustused, ettenähtust erinevad kasutusotstarbed.

ERITEAVE
Toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks ronimises, alpinismis ja päästevahendina. Köierullik on 
seade, mis vähendab koormatud köie hõõrdumist, hõlbustades raskete koormate tõstmist 
ja lagetamist (vt tabel A).

S-2122C/S-2122CB: roostevabast terasest rattaga fikseeritud topeltrullik kasutamiseks 
tross- või köissillal (joonis 3). 

S-2122: fikseeritud topeltrullik kasutamiseks köissillal (joonis 3). 

KASUTAMINE
Võimalikud köied ja sobiv koormus on esitatud tabelites A ja B. Köierullik tuleb kinnitada 
turvaliselt fikseeritud ankru külge. Köis peab jooksma köierulliku ratta soones (joonis 1). 
Suurel topeltrullikul (S-2127) peavad 3 äärise servad alati olema maha lõigatud tasapinnaga 
ühetasaseks (joonis 2). Mõned rullikuploki näidised leiate tabelist C. Niiskus ja madalad 
temperatuurid võivad muuta toote dünaamilisi omadusi, kuid ei mõjuta toote vastupidavust. 
Köierullikute kasutamise ajal on soovitatav kanda kindaid.

KONTROLLTOIMINGUD
Kontrollige enne seadme kasutamist, kas ratas pöörleb tõrgeteta. Kui ratas ei pöörle pärast 
puhastamist vabalt, määrige rattatelge silikoonmäärdega.

Märkus Toodet on soovitatav puhastada ja määrida pärast igat kasutuskorda, kui 

seda kasutatakse merelises keskkonnas. Kui ratas ei pöörle ka pärast õlitamist vabalt, tuleb 
köierullik kasutusest kõrvaldada.

ÜLEVAATUS
Lisaks tavakontrollimisele enne ja pärast kasutamist ning kasutamise ajal, peab seda toodet 
kord aastas kontrollima ka asjatundja; selle kontrollimise tulemused tuleb dokumenteerida 
köierulliku kontrolllehel. Toote märgistused tuleb hoida loetavad. Kui köierullikul ilmneb 
vähemalt üks järgmistest defektidest, tuleb seade kohe kasutusest kõrvaldada:

 – Ratta tõrgetega liikumine või loksumine teljel;
 – Praod metalldetailidel;
 – Metalldetaili püsiv deformatsioon;
 – Sügavad roostejäljed (ei kao pärast kerget hõõrumist liivapaberiga);
 – Ratta kasutamine põhjustab köierulliku ratta soone märgatavat kulumist. Ärge jätkake 

toote kasutamist pärast suuremat kukkumist, sest toode võib olla kahjustatud, isegi 
kui seda ei ole silmaga näha.

MÄRGISTUS
Vastavusmärgistus vastavalt Euroopa direktiivile 89/686  
(viitestandard EN 12278).

Partiinumber ja tootmisaasta.  
XX =tootmisaasta, YY = partii number. 

Lugege kasutamisjuhiseid.

KASUTUSIGA

XXYY

XXYY

XXYY

XXYY

XXYY

XXYY



Produkt nicht weiter verwendet werden, da es beschädigt sein könnte, 
auch wenn äußerlich keine Schäden zu sehen sind.

KENNZEICHNUNG
Konformitätskennzeichnung gemäß der EU-Richtlinie 89/686 
(Bezugsnorm EN 12278).

Produktionschargennummer und Herstellungsjahr. XX = Herstel-
lungsjahr, YY = Chargennummer. 

Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung.

LEBENSDAUER
Die Lebensdauer ist unbegrenzt, sofern keine Schäden auftreten und sofern 
das Produkt mindestens einmal alle 12 Monat inspiziert wird und das Ergebnis 
dieser Inspektion im Inspektionsprotokoll schriftlich festgehalten wird.  Die 
folgenden Faktoren verkürzen die Lebensdauer des Produktes: Intensiver 
Gebrauch, Beschädigung von Produktbestandteilen, Kontakt mit chemischen 
Substanzen, hohe Temperaturen, Risse und Abnutzung, heftiger Aufprall, 
Nichteinhaltung der Wartungs- und Pflegeempfehlungen. Falls Sie vermuten, 
dass das Produkt nicht mehr sicher und zuverlässig ist, kontaktieren Sie bitte 
USANG oder den Händler.

CE certifying body / CE Certifierande organ / 
CE-sertifiseringsinstans / CE-hyväksynnän myöntäjä 

/ Bemyndiget organ / CE-märgise väljastaja / CE-Zerti-
fizierungsstelle

Technical Manual 
Pulleys
S-2129

Block / Trinse / Talja / Blok / Plokk / 
Umlenkrolle

CRESTO AB

LÄGATAN 3

SE-302 63 HALMSTAD  |  SWEDEN  

PHONE: +46 10 45 47 500

FAX: +46 +46 10 45 47 501  

OFFICE@CRESTO.SE

WWW.CRESTO.COM

EN12278

Read this notice carefully

Inspection every 12 months

Model ............................................................................................

Batch N° .........................................................................................

Year of manufacture .......................................................................

Purchase date ...............................................................................

Date of first use .............................................................................

User ...............................................................................................

Note ...............................................................................................

.......................................................................................................

........................................................................................................

............................................................................................................

............................................................................................................

Date .............................................................................................

OK ...............................................................................................

Name signature .............................................................................

Date next control ...........................................................................

A MODEL

S-2127 Ø ≤ 16mm ● ● 413

S-2128 Ø ≤ 16mm ● ● 245

S-2122 Ø ≤ 13mm ● ● 197

S-2122C Ø ≤ 13mm Ø ≤ 12mm ● ● 264

S-2122CB Ø ≤ 13mm Ø ≤ 12mm ● ● ● 291

S-2129 Ø ≤ 13mm ● ● 87

S-2129CB Ø ≤ 13mm Ø ≤ 12mm ● ● ● 135

S-2130 Ø ≤ 11mm ● ● 121

S-2142 Ø ≤ 11mm ● ● 85

B S-2127 S-2129 / S-2129CB S-2128 / S-2130 / S-2142 S-2122 / S-2122C / S-2122CB

(MBS) Breaking load / Caprico di rottura / Charge de rupture / Bruchlast / Carga de rotura

(M
B

S)

(WLL) Working load limit / Valore di utilizzo massimo / Valeur d’utilisation maxi / 
Maximale Gebrauchslast / Valor de utilizacion maximo

(W
LL

)

C F= THEORETICAL FORCE / FORZA TEORICA / FORCE THEORIQUE / 
THEORETISCHE KRAFT / FUERZA TEÓRICA

F=P F=1/3 P F=1/3 P F=1/4 P F=0.45 P

F=1/2 P

F=0.3 P

Kasutusiga on piiramatu, kui defekte ei ilmne ja toodet kontrollitakse regu-
laarselt vähemalt kord aastas ning kontrollimistulemused pannakse kirja toote 
kontroll-lehele. Toote kasutusiga võivad kahandada tegurid nagu intensiivne 
kasutamine, toote detailide kahjustumine, kokkupuude keemiliste ainetega, 
kõrged temperatuurid, rebenemised ja kriimustused, tugevad löögid ning 
hooldussoovituste eiramine. Kui kahtlustate, et toode pole enam turvaline ja 
töökindel, võtke ühendust ettevõttega 

DE
ALLGEMEINE INFORMATION
Diese Anleitung informiert Sie über den sachgemäßen Gebrauch des Produkts 
während seiner gesamten Lebensdauer. Lesen Sie die Anleitung daher 
sorgfältig durch und verwahren Sie sie gut auf. Händler müssen dem Produkt 
eine Gebrauchsanleitung in der Sprache des Landes beilegen, in dem das 
Produkt verwendet wird.

VORGESEHENE VERWENDUNG
Dieses Produkt darf nur von geschulten und sachkundigen Personen verwendet 
werden. Ist dies nicht der Fall, muss der Benutzer unter der direkten Aufsicht 
einer geschulten und sachkundigen Person stehen. Diese Anleitung vermittelt 
nicht die Techniken, die zum Klettern, zum Bergsteigen, für Höhenarbeiten 
oder ähnliche Aktivitäten erforderlich sind. Sie dürfen das Produkt erst dann 
verwenden, wenn Sie diese Fähigkeiten besitzen. Klettern und andere Aktivitäten, 
bei denen dieses Produkt evtl. verwendet wird, sind von Natur aus gefährlich. 
Eine falsche Wahl, der unsachgemäße Gebrauch und die mangelhafte Wartung 
und Pflege des Produkts können zu Sachschäden, schweren Verletzungen und 
tödlichen Unfällen führen.  Der Benutzer muss daher körperlich und geistig in 
der Lage sein, die eigene Sicherheit richtig einzuschätzen und in Notsituationen 
sachgemäß zu handeln. Zur Gewährleistung der Sicherheit beim Einsatz in 
Absturzsicherungssystemen ist es unerlässlich, dass die Anschlageinrichtung 
und der Anschlagpunkt so angeordnet sind und dass die Arbeit auf eine solche 
Weise ausgeführt wird, dass die Gefahr eines Absturzes verringert wird und 
dass die Fallhöhe im Falle eines Absturzes möglichst gering ist. Das Produkt 
darf nur der Anleitung entsprechend verwendet werden, und es darf in keiner 
Weise verändert werden. Es darf nur gemeinsam mit solchen Produkten 
eingesetzt werden, die dafür geeignet sind und den Europäischen Normen 
(EN) entsprechen, wobei auf den beschränkten Einsatz jedes einzelnen Teils 
der Ausrüstung geachtet werden muss. Sofern möglich, sollte dieses Produkt 
als persönlicher Ausrüstungsgegenstand betrachtet werden.

WARTUNG
Reinigung der Metallteile: Mit sauberem Wasser abspülen und trocknen lassen. 
Temperatur: Um die Leistungsfähigkeit des Produkts nicht zu beeinträchtigen, 
darf es niemals Temperaturen über 50 °C ausgesetzt werden.
Chemikalien: Produkte, die in Kontakt mit chemischen Reagenzien, Lösemitteln 
oder Brennstoffen gekommen sind, welche die Eigenschaften des Produkts 
beeinträchtigen könnten, dürfen nicht mehr verwendet werden.

LAGERUNG
Bewahren Sie das Produkt unverpackt an einem kühlen, trockenen und 
dunklen Ort, fern von Wärmequellen, hoher Feuchtigkeit, scharfen Kanten, 
Korrosionsmitteln und anderen möglichen Schadensquellen auf.  

HAFTUNG
Weder das Unternehmen USANG noch der Händler haften für Sachschäden, 
Verletzungen oder tödliche Unfälle, die durch die unsachgemäße Verwendung 
des Produkts oder die Verwendung von modifizierten Produkten entstanden 
sind. Es obliegt dem Benutzer, jederzeit sicherzustellen, dass er die sachgemäße 
und sichere Verwendung des Produkts von USANG verstanden hat, und 
dass er das Produkt ausschließlich für die vorgesehenen Zwecke verwendet, 
sowie dass er alle notwendigen Sicherheitsvorkehrungen ergreift. Vor der 
Verwendung des Produkts sind alle erforderlichen Schritte zu ergreifen, um 
sich mit Rettungstechniken vertraut zu machen, damit man gut auf Notfall-
situationen vorbereitet ist. Sie übernehmen persönlich alle Risiken und die 
Verantwortung für Ihre Handlungen und Entscheidungen. Wenn Sie nicht in 
der Lage sind, die daraus entstehenden Risiken zu übernehmen, dürfen Sie 
das Produkt nicht verwenden.

1 JAHR GARANTIE
Wir gewährleisten 1 Jahr Garantie auf  Material- und Herstellungsfehler. 
Ausgenommen von der Garantie sind: normaler Verschleiß, Abänderungen 
oder Nachbesserungen, unsachgemäße Lagerung, Korrosionserscheinungen, 
Schäden aufgrund von Unfällen und Nachlässigkeit sowie der Gebrauch des 
Produktes für nicht vorgesehene Einsatzbereiche.

SPEZIFISCHE INFORMATIONEN
Dieses Produkt wurde für den Einsatz beim Klettern, Bergsteigen und für 
Rettungseinsätze entwickelt. Die Seilrolle soll die Reibung eines durchlaufenden 
Seils verringern, damit schwere Lasten einfacher gehoben oder abgesenkt 
werden können (siehe Tabelle A).

S-2122C / S-2122CB: Doppelseilrolle mit festen Seitenplatten und Edelstahl-
rollen für den Einsatz an Hilfsseilbahnen mit Textilseil oder Stahlseil (Abb. 3). 

S-2122 : Doppelseilrolle mit festen Seitenplatten für den Einsatz an Hilfs-
seilbahnen  (Abb. 3). 

VORGESEHENE VERWENDUNG
Seile und geeignete Lasten sind in den Tabellen A und B aufgeführt. Das Seil 
muss in der Vertiefung der Seilrolle verlaufen (Abb. 1). Bei der Big Double 
Pulley (S-2127) sind immer alle 3 Flansche einzuhaken (Abb. 2). Die Tabelle 
C illustriert verschiedene Konstellationen.  Luftfeuchtigkeit und niedrige 
Temperaturen können sich negativ auf die dynamischen Eigenschaften des 
Produkts auswirken, beeinträchtigen jedoch nicht seine Haltbarkeit. Das 
Tragen von Handschuhen wird beim Umgang mit Seilrollen empfohlen.

KONTROLLE
Überprüfen Sie vor der Verwendung, ob sich die Rolle frei dreht. Wenn sich 
die Rolle nach einer Reinigung nicht reibungslos drehen lässt, muss die Achse 
der Rolle mit einem Silikonschmiermittel geschmiert werden.

Hinweis: Das Produkt sollte nach jeder Verwendung in Meeresnähe gereinigt 
und geschmiert werden. Wenn der Mangel nach dem Ölen weiter besteht, 
muss das Produkt ausgemustert werden.

INSPEKTION
Über die normalen Kontrollen vor, während und nach jeder Verwendung hinaus 
muss das Produkt zudem alljährlich von einer sachkundigen Person inspiziert 
werden. Diese Inspektionen sind auf dem Inspektionsprotokoll zu notieren. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Produktkennzeichnungen lesbar sind. Wenn einer 
der folgenden Mängel vorliegt, darf das Produkt nicht mehr verwendet werden:

 – Fehlfunktion oder loser Sitz der Rolle auf der Achse
 – Risse in den Metallteilen
 – Dauerhafte Deformierung der Metallteile
 – Tiefe Roststellen (die sich durch leichtes Abschmirgeln mit Schleifpapier 

nicht entfernen lassen)
 – Die Verwendung der Rolle führt zu einer nachweisbaren Reduzierung 

der Vertiefung in der Rollen. Nach einem Fall aus hoher Höhe darf das 
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